

No. 23-1345

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

*v.*

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Peter A. Bruland  
*Counsel of Record*  
Benjamin M. Mundel  
Cody M. Akins  
Kimberly R. Quick\*  
David H. Kinnaird  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pbruland@sidley.com

\* Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
District of Columbia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction .....	1
I. Respondent concedes that the 7-1-1-1 circuit split is certworthy .....	2
II. Respondent doesn't deny that this case is the ideal vehicle to resolve a critically important habeas question .....	3
III. The decision below is wrong .....	4
Conclusion.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page
<i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 970 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bixby v. Stirling</i> , 90 F.4th 140 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	2
<i>Boyd v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	2
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	5
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	1, 5
<i>Markert v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	9
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	6
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	6
<i>Ross v. Adm’r E. Jersey State Prison</i> , 2024 WL 4341335 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2024) ..	3
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Walters v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 11096770 (2d Cir. May 19, 2021)..	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	Page
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
 STATUTE AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2106 .....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	8, 9
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Federal Habeas Corpus Reform: Eliminating Prisoners’ Abuse of the Judicial Process: Hearing on S. 623 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. 2 (1995) .....	7
<i>Judicial Conference of the United States, Ad Hoc Comm. on Fed. Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, Comm. Report and Proposal</i> (Lewis F. Powell, Jr., Chairman, Aug. 23, 1989), reprinted in <i>Habeas Corpus Reform: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. 7 (1991).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Statistics</i> .....	3
Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Appendix: State and Federal Prison Populations 2019-2023</i> ....	3
